v

AdminBasics

Online help

Automatic NC-Program Generation

SOFTWARE

IBE Software GmbH; Friedrich-Paffrath-Str. 41; D-26389 Wilhelmshaven
Fon: 04421-994357; Fax 04421-994371; www.cncCUT.org; info@ibe-software.de



IBE

AdminBasics

Welcome to cncCUT's help files

General Tips for Navigation of the Program

T g T for crrc 87T

meTIT e n P g | et ey
81 78 3 Py e 1y TR T T
oo

T . kT R

Choosing the Control Method:

There are two ways to navigate the help pages for
cncCUT.

1. Interactive Navigation
This allows you to decide for yourself which texts
you need to read. Place the mouse cursor over the
rectangles drawn onto the screenshots to geta
more detailed description.

2. Continuous Navigation
This mode leads through the document
sequentially. All details will be shown one after the
other, simply press the 'Next' button (right arrow in
the Navigation Panel [1]) to move through the
document one step at a time.

Important Note

The screen is splitinto four frames: The Menu to
the left [1] with the navigation arrows for navigating
the whole help document, and a box for entering a
page number.

The top shows the Contents List [2] divided into
chapters. The Glossary [4] of the mostimportant
technical terms is shown at the bottom. You can
switch between the Glossary and an Index in this
frame. Whichever you choose, clicking the
catchwords will link you directly to the most
relevant part of the corresponding help page.

The middle frame shows you the current help page
[3].

Choose your favorite method controling the
document

interactive
or

continuous

The cncCUT program is not machine dependant. It offers an abundance of features, some of which will not be
supported by your machine. This online help document descrIBEs the general functions based upon GUIs
which, dependant on your machine, the modules you have installed and your post-processor(s) may appear
differently on your copy. The post-processors have their own independent help files.

The continuous development of cncCUT can also lead to differences between the program's actual GUI and the
GUI shown in the online help documents. If this occurs, please check the version and date of the help file against
that of the program. If necessary, check our homepage for a newer version, or contact us.

Page: 1

Rev. 6.5

Date: 2018-5-7



L
=S
g

AdminBasics

The Administrator's Introduction

Selecting a post-processor.

; Changing program settings and selecting a
Ei post-processor is done in a screen that cannot be
= directly selected. You can access the settings
- window via the 'Exit' button.
You can also get to the settings by clicking

r - 'Home'[3] and entering the magic number. This is
: useful if the 'Exit' button has been disabled.
r - Joblist

exit Select 'Post-processor’ [7] to select your new

E ’

@ | Ppost-processor.

Cautionisadvized, and changes should only be
made by an authorized person!

To work with cncCUT , you'll need a post-processor. The source file for the "Tutorials' icon in the

This can be selected and changed using the 'Exit  t0P-Tightis 'L.ogo3.bmp’. The background for the
button [1], on the condition you ordered a middle frame can be saved as 'Logo2.bmp' (small)
post-processor with your copy of cncCUT . or'LogoS.bmp* (big).

) [®

Further replacable logos can be found in 'Info
dialog' and 'Tip dialog'.

Exit

To access the post-processor selection screen, <Ctrl>- click the 'Exit' button. This button can be
disabled by the administrator from the Settings screen (Master-PW:1992).

To apply any changes made to your settings, exit and restart cncCUT .

Date: 2018-5-7

Rev. 6.5

Page: 2



IBE

AdminBasics

¥

DocMaster

This shows which post-processor is currently selected.

Click the button to open an 'Info dialog' with the program version number being used and information

about your dongle.

<Ctrl>-click to open a 'Tip dialog' with the option to open an internet browser.
<Ctrl>-click the post-processor name to open an 'Infodialog’ displaying post-processor properties.

The button's icon can be customized - save your icon as 'SIMENS.BMP"' in the 'IMAGES' folder. The

iconis loaded at program launch.

www.cncCUT.org

\.A.M

The logos in this dialog can be customized. The top
icon (arrow) is saved as 'LogoStart.bmp'.

There are three lines in the bottom-right corner which
can contain text when setup in the dongle, or through
the 'Keydef.ini' file.

Version 6.56 ¥
M
F.’_ =lof=l
Dongle found: Utilization time ran off The logos in this dialog can be customized. The left
AR RN icon (arrow) is saved as 'Logo4.bmp'.
The company logo on the right is saved as
b ‘Logo.bmp'.
z g p
B IBEE Click the 'License' button to open a Dialog for dongle
management.
o I Cal Ic2nse exiensan window I
Page: 3 Rev. 6.5 Date: 2018-5-7



IBE% AdminBasics E_:

Post- ] L ) . . .
This dialog gives any information entered in the

I et | first line of your post-processor.ini file about your
rAi post-processors t-processor info—— post-processor.
NCDEFDOC i
NCDEFDIN
NCDEFDINSUB
NCDEFADTDIN
NCDEFSATODIN
B e e— o
s el G __J'”"* S —1 You can generate binary files from TXU-files for your
v e ot o hse it et v st o 1 O o | customer in this dialog and compare TXU-files for
oy . .
tlT::E;.“n':‘u‘t;r:md:mm:lu Shoad rera haralshion: e examlnatlon_
[ e i |
Franzies pararmsies Fleg
Trarvle: pararsstes [ nifer the name]
Wity cunsnd nettng plan
(lpen Lsbls
o ot
el ” _"II
i O~ TOHEELAJEOEH i
e w@“ﬁmg e
-:::'.'.‘f..','d i ET&%.E‘?&?-%E‘;&’B
it (3
EN ;I =
J— o aaite

Click the 'Home' button (right) and enter the 'Magic
Number' h9353 to access the settings page.

The administrator can setup the left button for quick
program switching (<ALT><TAB>-Simulation).

Date: 2018-5-7 Rev. 6.5 Page: 4



AdminBasics F_H

08:14:13

E Version 6.56 i

Click the IBE logo to open an internet page if your computer is online. The
default homepage is 'www.cnccut.org'. To change this address, create a
textfile containing the desired address and save in the cncCUT program
folder as "WWW.TXT".

The top icon's source file is 'Logo.bmp'; the bottom part is saved as
'‘Logol.bmp'.

<CtrI><Shift>-click the bottom part open a dialog about cncCUT 's '‘Replay’
interface. The process is permanently installed and shows cncCUT 's
functions.

<CtrI><Shift>-click the 'Help' button to access the Document editor .

5T37 1.0 1000 1000 Start

The second field contains fields P1 to P8 from your post-processor. The parameters are:

ol
02
03
04

Page: 5

Rev. 6.5 Date: 2018-5-7



IBEE AdminBasics

05
o 6 - Dongle runs out in not more than 10 units (see Program for activation)

o7
o 8- [Counter] Dongle is not activated - counter until expiry is shown in brackets

Click this button to open a Dialog window , for selecting a
different post-processor.

Post-processor

L rost processor il
| Select |

—A&ll post-processors

WCDEFDOC -
WCDEFDIN
WCDEFDINSUB

NCDEFADTDIN

NCDEFSATODIM

MCDEFHPGL

MCDEFHPY47T5 ;I

(N ot L0l et

—Currently selected post-processo

= “NCD‘EFDUC Select this post-processor

'ost-processor infi

Close | Cancel

|POSTPR \PostPr.INI o

The left frame shows you all installed post-processors. Select from the list to see further
information in the right frame. Click 'Select post-processor' to use the post-processor.

The bottom-left frame shows the current post-processor. Click the button to the left next to the
display for a selection dialog to load a new post-processor-ini file.

You will need to restart cncCUT after selecting a new post-processor.

Date: 2018-5-7 Rev. 6.5

Page: 6



Program Settings

Program Settings for the Administrator

The left navigation bar [1] and tab panel [2] allows
selection of various settings.

o
(i
2

o Program settings and post-processor selection.

o Path settings for NC programs.

o Other settings for a machine.

o Settings for files, colors and fonts .

o Tolerances and inputs regarding dimensioning of
macros.

[k

This screen allows you to make settings for starting
the program with and to select the post-processor.
To insure correct running of the program, these
settings should only be changed by an authorized
person.

This window can be accessed by clicking the
'Program’ button in the left Navigation panel.

Page: 7 Rev. 6.5 Date: 2018-5-7



AdminBasics -

—

——
=)
™M
ESOFTWARE

=

Lk b L E kb

S Click the top button to access cncCUT 's program settings.
The second button allows access to a screen for setting the Path for your NC
programs.

Path The third button opens further setup options for the machine dritte.

o Sheetdatabase

o Color

o Multi torches
Other o Processor

o Zero-point

o Processor axes

The 'Parameter’ button leads to input fields for settings regarding files, colors
Settings and fonts.

To set tolerances and how to dimension your macros, click ‘Macro
tolerances'.

s The final button opens cncCUT 's start page.

Back

Progiam | Excel postng shesl FSl:n;msnr Sheel calabass samngs | Re-paal wilh changes Regalry KepDongls | Tesl Piogram call

The frames available direct from the tab panel allow you to make following settings. The tabs are not
visible all on the first call. Press the 'Admin’ button in the tab 'Supervisor' to achieve them all.

o Program

o Time calculation/Excel
o Supervisor

o Sheet database settings
o Automatic nesting

o Registry

o Key/Dongle

o Test

o Program call (external)

Date: 2018-5-7 Rev. 6.5 Page: 8



ESOFTWARE

AdminBasics if J

Program

;j'u.l._u..

This screen allows you to make various settings for
the program and select which post-processor to
use..

—Border style

i~ bsSizeToolWin

This screen allows you to make general settings
regarding:

o Border style

o Screen size

o Keyboard, scale and 'Exit' button
o Machine settings

o Language

o Layout

The most important setting here is which
post-processor to use [4]. If you change the
post-processor you will have to restart the program

[8].

" bsDialog Select the required frame style from those on offer.
" bshone

i hsS!ngeI o bsDialog - not scalable - a simple dialog window
{¥ bsSizeable

o bsNone - not scalable - no visible frame outline, no switch/full screen buttons,

" bsToolWindow no control menu
o bsSingle - not scalable - simple frame outline

o bsSizeable - scalable normal frame
o bsSizeToolWin - very similar to above, but with a smaller title panel
o bsToolWindow - very similar to bsSingle, but with a smaller title panel

Page: 9 Rev. 6.5 Date: 2018-5-7



ESOFTWARE

AdminBasics if J

—Window size

Fix ] |
Sizeable

G640*480

300*600 v
10247768 Iﬁl’
Screen

1024*600

i 1 10 18 1 10 1

Use the top two buttons to set whether your selected window size remains fixed,
or can be scaled.

There are five options available to set the screen to the correct size for your
monitor.

Mark the selection box above right for a larger ‘'field of vision' on small displays.
All views are then scaled in a ratio of 100/80 in the display.

—Keyboard
¥ Use PC keyboard

Mark the 'Keyboard' button if you will be using a keyboard to operate the

program.

—INCH
[T Useinches

—Hide exit button
[T Hide exit button

Mark the 'Inch system' flag to use imperial measures. The sheet database
is available in two versions. The inch database can be found in the

'SheetDBINCH' folder, allowing you to use standard imperial units.

Mark the next flag to suppress the 'Exit' button on the start page. If you do
this you will only be able to access this settings page using the 'Magic
number'.

Show all available post-processors | b |

Your choice of post-processor is important for the running of cncCUT . To select one, press the left
button to first open a selection dialog from which you can choose between post-processors saved on

your system.

Press the right button to open a dialog for activating your dongle.

Date: 2018-5-7

Rev. 6.5 Page: 10



AdminB 5
IBE: dminBasics &
—Ioix]

| Select |

—All post-processors

nat-processor infi

The left frame displays all installed
post-processors. Select one from the
list, and information about it will be

WCDEFDOC
MCDEFDIN
WCDEFDINSUB
WCDEFADTDIN
HCDEFSATODIN
WCDEFHPGL
WCDEFHPT47S

Al Lt LN o T

=l

—Currently selected post-processol

ﬂINCI}EFDDC

Select this post-processor

given in the right frame . To apply your
selection, click 'Select this
post-processor'.

The bottom-left frame shows the
current post-processor. The button to
the left of this opens a dialog for
selecting a post-processor-inifile.

Close |

Cancel

[POSTPR \PostPr.IND

| Registration code |

=10l x|

Customer name IM

0K

108140

You will require a dongle to get
unrestricted use of cncCUT . This will need
to be authorized by us or one of our
dealers - see the chapter 'key / dongle'.

"Lnadfsave machine parameters

|¢efau|t j

Save Load

Machine settings are saved by default in the file 'cncCUT.ini". This can be replaced by your own

machine data, or overwritten.

Page: 11

Rev. 6.5

Date: 2018-5-7



AdminBasics -

-

ESOFTWARE

o Select afile from the list of 'ini* files in your list.

o Load a new file with the right button.

o Save the current settings using the left button.

Since cncCUT is used worldwide, you can select to use itin a variety of languages.
Enter the required country code in the input field and mark the check box. You will
need to restart the program.

T IEN

E [Language {EN}[ENr‘

The program's interface is dependent on an INI file named cncCUT.txu - the TXU
file. This file contains language-specific settings and the labels for all program
items. These TXU files will have the language in question as a suffix, for example
cncCUT_EN.txu.

The administrator has free access to these files and may modify to personal
preference, but please note they are expanded with each new software version and
changes will be lost.

The language file is loaded when starting the program.
The following language codes are recommended, according to ISO3166:

o CN - Chinese
o DE - German
o EN - English
o ES - Spanish
o FR - French
o IT - Italian

o RU - Russian
o TR - Turkish

Date: 2018-5-7 Rev. 6.5 Page: 12



AdminBasics if J

——
=)
™M
ESOFTWARE

—Program layout P s
rogram for
e8e_ @ 4

& 888 »
: [T [T PABDOOD keys only @
] . [T PAB0O0 touch screen o .
¢ @ ¢ @
& &
o @ 4 Folel @
Show layout
& 888 @ (& @
@| [ Nojoblist o
@ ¢ @
: [~ Mo big buttons @
= o [T Show buttons on machine o .
P [T Startwindow = job list
[T Verical buttons without text & o8s »

[~ Touch-screen

-
[T Only job list

The program's layout can be customized in many ways for various machines. Select the best-fitting for
your application from the available options.

The orientation of the navigation panels can be individually customized. The icons to the left decide the
positioning of the navigation panel either left or right. The icons to the right decide the positioning of the
navigation panel either top or bottom. Select the corresponding checkbox to enable that option.

The selection boxes for the hardware keys decide whether the virtual keyboard (a technical
requirement for PA touchscreens) should be shown in the top part of the screen.

E Program position
[T Left ||:| Top ||:| || Enterthe position of the program on the screen and mark the
checkbox to use the position.

If you make any changes to your settings, or select a new post-processor, you will need
to restart the program. Click this button to restart the program.

Restart the
program

Page: 13 Rev. 6.5 Date: 2018-5-7



ESOFTWARE

AdminBasics

Registry
e FFERE

All values in the cncCUT window will be saved to
the Windows Registry in the section
[HEY_CURRENT_USER\IBE\cnccut]. Entry can
be done with the editor, accessible from the frame
'RegEditProgramm’ [1]. The entry can be saved
and loaded in the file 'cncCUT.REG".

Every time you restart cncCUT the entries in the
registry will be copied into the window input cells.
These settings can be deleted, for example, by a
new installation.

Caution! Incorrect or deleted entries in the registry
can damage your Windows installation.

You can use an external registry editor to delete
entries in the section
[HEY_CURRENT_USER\IBE\cnccut]. Go to the
'cncCUT' entry and ricght-click to open a pop-up
menu and sekect 'Delete’'.

Start the program with the parameter
'IDELREGKEY"' to delete all registry entries.

RegEdit program
|7|F{egEdit_exe

Access the Editor program for editing your registry entries here. Click the right button to select a
program and a dialog window will open to select a program.

—Export cncCUT registry key in file

The current settings can be saved,

Filename
( |cncr:L|T_FaEG

normally by using 'cncCUT.REG'. You
may also name a customized file for your

i

Export cncCUT key

registry data. Enter your file's name and

click 'Export'.

Date: 2018-5-7

Rev. 6.5

Page: 14



ESOFTWARE

AdminBasics

v

—Import cncCUT registry key from file

Filename
( IcncCUT_REG

I.FSC IC Restore cncCUT reg key

Reset all program settings

Saved program settings can be accessed
at any time. Enter the file's name (default
is 'cncCUT.REG") and click 'Load'.

Click this button to return cncCUT to the
installation defaults; the program will have
no user settings saved. This deletes your
registry entries.

—Create senice ZIP file

CABE-Software\cncCUTV . REG
CABE-Saoftware'\cncCUT\Fostpr®.ini
CABE-Software\cncCUT\MCDEFR* *

4]

of

Create

eMail

This frame allows you to create a ZIP
file containing the most important
program files for you to send to your
service partner by email. The files are
listed in the top frame. You may wish
to add further files to the list as
required. Click the 'Create’ button;
you will see the progress in creating
the ZIP file in the bottom frame. Once
'Finished' appears you will be offered
an 'E-Mail' button to automatically
send the file, assuming you are
online.

Page: 15

Rev. 6.5

Date: 2018-5-7



Ll
=4
= - - a
|BEE AdminBasics if .
:
—Create senice ZIP file | |
P e e Once you have generated a ZIP file,
: -Softwareicnc i - : , " :
lick the 'eMail’ button t ditt
CABE-Software'\cncCUT\Fostprt.ini Create cle e(? ar’ button osenll .0
CAIBE-Software\cncCUT\NCDEE® * your service partner. An Email dialog
ik _ will open with all required input fields.
4] ¥ eMail
IBE-Software\cncCUTVWPOSTPRIPOSTRRLIM] = The recipient is automatically drawn
IBE-Software\cncCUTVPOSTPRAPOSTPRDoc! from the 'eMail.txt' file in the program
IBE-Software\cncCUTW\WCDEFDOC 1_mm.fm folder.
IBE-Software\cncCUTWCDEFDOC 20 mm.fn g -
IBE-Software\cncCUT\WNCDEFDOC _wsi ini If this flle_ is not present the email will
IBE-Software\cncCUT\WWCDEFECKELMANMN automatically be sent to
IBE-Software\cncCUT\NcdefESSI txt 'info@cncCUT.org'".
IBE-Software\cncCUTWWCDEF Stako . MAJ You may also enter any other
IBE-Software\cncCUT\Eckelmann\NCDEFEck
IBE-Software\cncCUT\Eckelmann\NCDEFEck
IBE-Software\cncCUT\Eckelmann\NCDEFEck
IBE-Software\cncCUTVESSWCDEFESSIBUR
IBE-Software\cncCUTVESSIWCDEFESSIBUR
IBE-Software\cncCUTVESSI\WCDEFESSIBUR
IBE-Software\cncCUTVESSIWMCDEFESSIDoc. _
IBE-Software\cncCUTESSINCDEFESSIDoc. x| Finish
Date: 2018-5-7 Rev. 6.5 Page: 16



——
=)
™M
ESOFTWARE

AdminBasics

L
&
i
T

cncCUT is protected by a dongle. When you start
the program, and at intervals while you use it, the
program will check the Dongle is present and
authorized.

If you wish to add optional extras to the program,
you can add them to your license as above.

—Dongle

53 1]

.4

To get unlimited use of cncCUT , you'll need a
Dongle . These can be connected to your computer
in various ways. If a dongle is connected to your
computer, its name will be shown in this window.

Your dongle can be authorized using a license-file
or an 8 character code, available to buy from IBE
Software GmbH or any of our authorized dealers.
When you then use the program with your dongle, it
will update the code in your computer, allowing you
to use the software. If you reach the limits of your
license you will need to have IBE Software GmbH
or one of our dealers authorize the dongle again.

Note:

Should cncCUT not start despite your having a
dongle, please check if the file 'Key. TXT" is present
in your program folder. If so, delete it!

This shows which dongle type is present.
Possible types are:
o Network dongle

o Workstation dongle for USB

Click on'D(0)ngle found' to open a frame with further information
about your dongle.

Page: 17

Rev. 6.5

Date: 2018-5-7



ESOFTWARE

AdminBasics E :

"y

m—Dunglu
BongiEsling|

Show |

DLL : IBEDDLL.DLL

DL -

DLL: 2320098

IBE Diongel

Dongel name: M

Daongel Type : Handler Dongel

§3 0

F N

=

This shows which dongle type is present and the options enabled
through it.

Dongles as available from IBE Software GmbH look
like this. Program use is under license, and is
controlled through your dongle. These dongles can
be updated via internet for your convenience.

Date: 2018-5-7

Rev. 6.5 Page: 18



ESOFTWARE

AdminBasics

License Management

Management of your Dongle and Licenses

<Ta  Lawg wden "". 1 s 1|
fmia pragerst  Obbabsscn  TIECNIT Hotdblad re
e X L Va0 1
G (T3 vevesrdes
el ko
g + Ok Netrdie

Your cncCUT software is license-protected by a
dongle. Use of the program in general and of
optonal extra features will require authorization
through your dongle. A dongle can be authorized
through the licensing window. Here you can
determine which dongle [1] controls your program
access for particular programs or program
modules.

Werfuigbare Dongle
| USB (lokal]
Egl':'.la IF [Metz]
=P, 192.168.115.200
E!ﬂl' Dangle 1
¥ SlotD
-8 Dongle 2

settings.

The dongle can be connected to your system at the
terminal as alocal device, or to the server as a
network dongle. Authorizing a dongle is done by
exchanging authorization codes with your dealer,
or with the new dongle version via license files.
IBE-dongles are modern dongles and have the
advantage that they can be managed conveniently
using your internet connection.

The navigation window shows all dongles to which you have access.
These may be local, or network dongles. Modern dongles have one or
more slots which can be authorized individually with separate
authorization codes.

Select a dongle to find out its serial number , or select a slot to see its

Page: 19

Rev. 6.5

Date: 2018-5-7



AdminBasics if J

ESOFTWARE

_

=2 : : v |
% L-ﬂe-ﬂqluaiwen| A Lizenz andern | 1‘*% Optionen | ||

This panel has buttons for:

o Searching for a new dongle server, and connecting to it using the corresponding IP address.
o Refreshing the dongle list.
o Switching to the window for license entry / authorization .

m‘.ﬁ.utumatische Lizenzanderung
With a IBE dongle, licenses are authorised and

maintained using a license file which can be

g et g e downloaded from the internet by simply clicking the

'‘Check internet’ button. The corresponding license
files are created individually sequentially for each
dongle. It is necessary to identify your dongle. The
sequence must be maintained at each update.
1 | 2 | = 4 | The license file can also be sent to you offline, and
imported from a disk. To do this, click the 'Install

—Handeingabe

5 | 6 | 7 & | license file' button.
You can also still purchase license extensions
ey-Datei laden using an extension code. These should be entered
. inthe corresponding 'Manual Entry' field.
¥ ’?} Lizenz-Dratel inztallieren [

—Slot-Eigenschaften

Loainz: 25 Konto unbegrenzt  Globalversion: 12062017 Slot-ablauf;  fie

Ladung: 25 Lfd. Wersian; 03.04.2M7
Slot 03 venwenden |

—Slot-Feature

|Eezeichnung ’Zéhl. Ablauf |

This frame displays the properties of a dongle slot. Select a dongle in the summary [1] to show the

Date: 2018-5-7 Rev. 6.5 Page: 20



Lai
=4
= . . g A
|BES AdminBasics
dongle's information window.
Dangle-Lizenz
M ame: bd
[ atum; 13.05.2016 Few 14
SerMr.: 1701443043 »  InZwizchenablage kopieren alz E-Mall verzenden

This frame shows a dongle's properties. To identify a dongle, you'll need its serial number. This frame
allows you to copy that to that direct to the clipboard, or send it as an email. The dongle or its slots can
then be managed remotely by your dealer, using the serial number.

E—N eLen Server ansprecher
New servers can be found using this frame,

_ allowing you to request access to a different
serverlP eingeben dongle. Enter the IP address of the server holding
| the dongle, and send your request.

Anfrage zenden

Page: 21 Rev. 6.5 Date: 2018-5-7



Program files

The Relevant Program files.

You can use settings in various files to configure

cncCUT individually to your requirements as the
cncCUT user. Untested modifications to code can have
adverse effects on the program's stability, and so

changes should only be made by authorized
T CNCDATA personnel!
— The following descriptions are solely to be used as
information.
— POSTPR
= The files used for customizing cncCUT are:
.] POSTPR.INI o CNCDATA - contains all your NC programs. When
— you generate a code, it is saved into this directory.
I— MACRO Opening cncCUT 's job list lists the files in this
o folder.
1
— o Keydef.ini - settings for your control panel's soft
keys.
D i
KE}'dEf.InI o CNCCUT.INI with general program settings.
[y
o CNCCUT.REG as a backup of the standard
BUTTONS.INI registry values for cncCUT .
I
chcCUT.INI o CNCCUT_DE.TXU and other 'TXU' files contain
display texts for the program.
-Ea
cncCUT.REG o DXF_DLL.INI as a saving space for DXF settings.
-
CHCCUT_D E.TXU o DEFAULT.INI Contains the default program
settings.
T
DX F—D LL.INI o SHEETDB.INI contains the sheet database.
T
DEFAULT.INI
[T
SHEETDE.INI

The directory structure for cncCUT .

Date: 2018-5-7 Rev. 6.5 Page: 22



AdminBasics

—

'Keydef.ini' contains settings for your control panel's softkeys. This
file must remain int he main program folder.

The file 'CNCCUT.INI' contains general program settings for cncCUT
. These settings are customer-oriented and define how the program
will run for each individual customer.

The file 'CNCCUT.REG' usually contains the backup data for the
registry. When starting the program the current registry values are
read. These values can then be saved here.

The file 'CNCCUT_EN.TXU' and other 'TXU' files contain the display
texts for the program's menus. Each language the program is
available in has its own TXU file, denoted by that language's country
code, here EN for english.

Page: 23

Rev. 6.5

Date: 2018-5-7



L
=S
g

AdminBasics

Post-processor files

The Relavante Post-processor Files.

cncCUT
— CNCDATA
— POSTPR
- ‘ﬁﬁ POSTPR.INI
D
NCDEFxy.txt
—
- NCDEFab.txt
[T
— MAKRO
—
‘F‘ pp_setup_xy.ini
—
PPR_xy.??
—
AF NCDEFxy.MAI
—
Xy.ppz

The directory structure for cncCUT .

The post-processor is the link between cncCUT and
your cutting machine. Since each machine has its
own rule setto control it, it will require its own
driver. The post-processor is this driver, and is
programmed and installed as such.

Settings across various files allow the driver to be
programmed or customized individually for each
customer's machine. Untested modifications to
these files can have adverse effects on the
program's stability, and so changes should only be
made by authorized personnel!

The following descriptions are solely to be used as
information.

The relevant files for post-processor settings are:

o POSTPR.INI[1] - contains your machines settings.

o NCDEFxy.TXT [2] - the actual post-processor file.

o pp_setup_xy.INI[3] - contains definitions for a
post-processor.

o NCDEFxy.MAI [4] - contains the settings made
while using the program.

o Xy.ppz [5] - contains extended presets, which can
be set by conditions.

Date: 2018-5-7

Rev. 6.5

Page: 24



AdminBasics

POSTPR.INI contains the settings for a machine, and flags for
running cncCUT . This can be in the main directory, however if you
have multiple post-processors you may find it helpful to keep it with
them in a sub-folder named 'POSTPR'. This simplifies maintenance,
reduces chances of making a mistake, and keeps all relevant folders
together in one clutter-free folder.

NCDEFxy.TXT is your actual post-processor file. This can be
modified, but must stick to the rules of the machine's interface in
order to control the machine correctly, and so modifications should
only be made by experienced, authorized personnel.

Extensions to the definition file can be made for international use,
whereby language files in multibyte format (eg. Unicode) can be
linked to from the definition file. These language files must be saved
in the corresponding format and the language code used as an
extension (eg. pp_uc_din.PL).

The file pp_setup_xy.INI contains definitions for a post-processor
which can be individually tailored to a customer's requirements
without going into the actual post-processor file. Simply remark-out
the unrequired lines by putting a semi-colon at the beginning of the
line.

The file NCDEFxy.MAI contains settings made while using the
program.

These settings are those made int he post--processor windows
accessible by users through the PPz button (see sheet database).
These changes are saved to this file, and read as defaults the next
time you use the program.

The ppz-file contains settings for a machine like an ini-file. This file
contains extended presets, which can be set by conditions and
normally includes the inifile.

The system expects ppz-files in the root directory of the program. All

Page: 25

Rev. 6.5

Date: 2018-5-7



AdminBasics if J

ESOFTWARE

existing ppz-files are displayed in the post-processor selection
dialog.

Date: 2018-5-7 Rev. 6.5 Page: 26



ESOFTWARE

AdminBasics

The 'POSTPR.INI' file.

;: EB3I Code

.
L

[NCDEFESSI]|

ITITo-Eool Lode
! Datenbank
DEFPOSTPEMACRO=DEWINDOW
;: Einleser

SHOWDIN EXT=LOS

;! Technologiefenster

NOSINGLETECHWINDOW=1

The post-processors listed in your ini-file must be in
the same folder as the file 'POSTPR.INI'.

If you have multiple post-processors, it is worth saving
all the files in a folder named 'POSTPR', so the files
are easy to keep in check. If you have a single
post-processor this may not be necessary, you can
simply leave the files in the program folder.

The main directory is checked first. If a'POSTPR.INI'
file and a post-processor are found here, the program

7: Dumlitmeten im Technologietenst willlook no further.

DualityText="Default"
;: Bei der Plattendatenbank gibt ¢
WNOOSPEEDTW=1

All required post-processors must be listed in the
'POSTPR.INI'file. There is a notepad present for each
post-processor, beginning with its filename [1].
Information about the loaded post-processor is
available by <Ctrl>-clicking the post-processor's name
next to the button at the top-left of the program'’s start
screen.

! rEoernen won KEreisen und Markierd
FMAREING=1

HMARE=1

;: Koernen
PointMarkThisLocParam=%PVi=1

;; Markieren --> Bei den genanhtet

MarkThisLocoParam=%PVi=2 . .
A notepad area allows insertion of remarks for better
_*_f_]

readability of the code [2], and allocations for
controlling the post-processor [3].

;; erst alle Markieren
FIRRTALLMARKER=1

+ |

The 'POSTPRL.INI file allows individual
configuration of cncCUT for a post-processor, eg.
opening the technology window or saving a
database. The file can be saved in the main
program folder or a subfolder named 'POSTPR', as
you wish.

The file can, where compatibility with your machine
requires this, also use the file extension *.ppz - the
program's content remains unchanged.

Page: 27 Rev. 6.5 Date: 2018-5-7



AdminBasics

SBOFTWARE

The 'NCDEFxy.TXT file.

; Wersion 11. Jan. 2008
; Version Vorg.nger 03. Jan. 2007

; 03.01.05 Roehse: ERENMNAUZ [ berarheitet

: kleine, mittlere und groide Eontur eingebhaut
; 10.01.08 Roehse: LASER POINT und MAREING [ herarheitet beide

H [ her pp_setup essi.ini konfigurierbar gemacht

: Vorlochen eingehaut

; === Eonfigurationsdatei einladen ===

; Technologien schhneiden

! §BAHL.PV1=1 bedeutet Default

; SBAHL.PV1=Z bedeutet schneiden kleine Kontur

; SBAHL.PV1=3 bedeutet schneiden mittlere HKontur
! §BAHL.PV1=4 kbedeutet =chneiden grosse Hontur

; Technologien Markieren

! §BAHL.PVZ=0 bedeutet nichts markieren

; SBAHL.PVZ=1 bedeutet Positionen markieren
; SBAHL.PVZ=Z bedeutet Konturen markieren

The NCDEF files are your post-processors and must be programmed for each different machine. This

programming should only be done by experienced, authorized staff!

A post-processor file can have a configuration file inserted [1]. This can contain special definitions for a

given customer or machine.

All NCDEF files that should be selectable in cncCUT must be listed in the 'POSTPR.INI' file, and located

in the same directory asiit.

Date: 2018-5-7 Rev. 6.5

Page: 28



AdminBasics =

ESOFTWARE
1
) s

International Language Files.

g
g === Languadges

PRACHE EN $0000 "Parswretereinstellung™ "Parameter setup”
SPRACHE EN $0000 "Zeilennummerierung™ "Line numbering'
SPRACHE EN $00o0o T Zeilenschrittweite™ r Line =tep™

PRLCHE PL $0000 "Languagefile™ "pp uc din.pl®”

. o

E SPRACHE PL $0000 MZetup” Ostawienia™
SPREACHE PL 30000 "Parametereinstellung” Parasmetry ustawien"™
SPRACHE PL $0000 "Zeilennummericerung™ Jumerowanie linii™
SPRACHE PL 0000 ¢ Zeilenschrittweite™ Erok numerowania®

Your cncCUT software can be used in an expansive choice of languages. The switching of labels
from German to other languages is controlled in the post-processor in a line labelled 'SPACHE_??'
(top frame eg. NCDEFDIN.txt). Here you should swap '??' for the corresponding language code,
eg. for Polish use SPACHE_PL.

All labels can be translated directly from the German for languages which use 2 byte encoding [1].
Extended encoding can only be used using the corresponding code table. In this case the labels
should be saved in a language file which must be saved in the relevant format (unicode).

The language file'pp_??.77?' (bottom frame, in this case pp_uc_din.pl) is an extended definitions file
containing labels for the post-processor and general program use. The labels required for
languages which can be represented using 2 byte encoding can be saved here. The file must have
the language code as its extension, eg. .CN for Chinese, .PL for Polish. This code must agree with
those used by cncCUT .

Page: 29 Rev. 6.5 Date: 2018-5-7



AdminBas

—

ﬁ Direct translation of a label from German to another language. This direct translation
method is restricted to languages using 2 byte encoding. Translations using multibyte
encoding are possible only using links to a separate language file saved in the
corresponding format (Unicode).

‘ﬁ Integration of this file into the software is possible using the 'SPACHE!' line in the
NCDEFxy.TXT INI file using the 'Languagefile’ label [2].

1:] The definition of a label in the language file for a multibyte code is identical to the
definition in a 2 byte code. The difference is solely in the format in which the language
file is saved, which means the content is completely different. Unicode is required for
international use.

Date: 2018-5-7 Rev. 6.5

Page: 30



AdminBasics E :

SBOFTWARE

The 'pp_setup_xy.INI' file.

; === EZ3I-3etun Date: 24.01.2008

s === Customer :

;s === Machine:

; === please activate desired functions

; === example: HDEFINE WNAME EXE function iz activated

P === exatmple: HEDEFINE NALME XXX function iz not activated
;=== Changes

! ; Markieren standard
HEDEF INE FPULVEERN EIN

; Markieren ohne Versats
; #DEF INE PULVERN ETN1

; Kornen standard
#DEF INE pPETE _EIN

; Kornen mwit Verfahrweg
:#DEFINE pPETE EIN1

; Kornen mit 41
HDEF INE pPETE EINZ :]

Drucken Sie F1, um die Hilfe aufzurufen. MF

The 'pp_setup_?7?.INI' file is a configuration file containing definitions for your post-processor and
program execution. You can set different flags for the various technologies available. To select the
required definitions, add a semi-colon before unrequired lines to set them as comments.

The valid definitions [1] will be used by the post-processor and are relevant for the program in relation
to machine settings.

Page: 31 Rev. 6.5 Date: 2018-5-7



AdminBas L

Backing up

Backing up relevant folders and files.

chcCUT o Registry - contains all settings about the work
screens. The registry can be saved and read back .

o All post-processors and related files (.ini und .ppz),
even the whole 'POSTPR' folder, and the
. 'POSTPR.INI file.

Sicherung

o NCDEFxy.TXT - post-processors.

o pp_xy.nc - Sprachenfiles (nc =
Nationalitadtencode).

o pp_setup_xy.ini - setup settings for
post-processors.

o NCDEFxy.MAI - program settings for
post-processors.

When backing up you should copy all files that do not
come with the program, are not installed automatically,
or have been individually setup into a backup folder.
Should you need to reinstall or update the application,
these files can then be copied back into the relevant
folders so the program continues working as normal.

o All drawings and NC programs in the various
folders, even the whole folder

o CNCDATA

o DINDATA

o chcCodelNCH
o GrafikFile

o GrafikFileINCH

The following individual files should also be backed up:
o All modifications to the program's GUI.

o HTML_P1 DE.HTML...HTML_P6_ DE.HTML -
Layouts for print templates.

o LogoXY.BMP - All program logos

o www.txt - Internet homepage

o xy.ICO - Program icon

o All Macros in the various folders wihch are not part
of the program (your own macros), even the whole
folder ' MACRO'.

o Sheet and offcuts database
o SHEETDB

o SheetDBINCH
o RestSheet

Date: 2018-5-7 Rev. 6.5 Page: 32



L
=S
§

AdminBasics

-

Glossary

Backing up

Backing up all relevant user and program files.

Drawings

General

Macros
Post-processor files
Registry

Dongle

A USB stick with your license to use the software.

Authorization
Counter
Found
General
Network
Runtime
Serial Number
Slots
Summary
Values

Exit button

The exit button can be disabled.

Disable
Function

Language Files

Language files for localization of your software.

Definition
General
Integration

License

Permission to use the program.

Authorization
Dongle

License File
License Program
Management
Options

Program

31
31
31
31
13

11

17
16
18

21
20
19
18

10

30
28
30

18
18
20
16
18
18
18

Page: 33

Rev. 6.5

Date: 2018-5-7



AdminBasics

ESOFTWARE

-

Server 21
Logos
Icons and logos in the user interface are saved as picture files.
Company logo 5
Icon Start 3
Internet browser 3
Title page background 1
Tutorial 1
Post-processor files
Files with settings and defaults for your post-processors.
Folder Structure 23
NCDEFxy. TXT 27
Postpr.INI 26
pp_setup_xy.INI 30
Short Descriptions 27
Post-processor INI
File with settings for your post-processors.
Loading 13
Post-processor
Hardware drivers for NC machines.
Current 11
Installed 11
Modify 6
Selection 10
Show 10
Program Files
Files with settings defining various parameters for the program.
Folder Structure 21
Postpr.ini 26
Program settings
Settings for the program, post-processors and machines.
Files 21
General 6
Program 8
Settings 6
Tolerances 6
Date: 2018-5-7 Rev. 6.5 Page: 34



ESOFTWARE

AdminBasics

-

Registry
The Windows registry file.

Delete

Edit Program
Load

Rolling Back
Save

Service
Automatic E-mail to your service partner.

E-Mail
Faults

Settings

User settings as part of the program settings.

Frame style

Imperial Scale (INCH)
Keyboard

Language

Layout

Screen size

Show/Use
Defaults for the program.

Internet address

System Folder
Folder containing essential program files.

CNCDATA
MAKRO
POSTPR

Technology settings file
Settings for your NC machine.

Loading
Saving

15
14
15
15
14

16
15

10
10
12
13
10

21
21
21

11
11

Page: 35 Rev. 6.5

Date: 2018-5-7



Ll
[+ o
g . . g A
|BES AdminBasics 'f .
Index
A Authorization (Dongle) 11
Authorization (License) 18
C CNCDATA (System Folder) 21
Company logo (Logos) 5
Counter (Dongle) 5
Current (Post-processor) 11
D Definition (Language Files) 30
Delete (Registry) 15
Disable (Exit button) 10
Dongle (License) 18
Drawings (Backing up) 31
E E-Mail (Service) 16
Edit Program (Registry) 14
F Faults (Service) 15
Files (Program settings) 21
Folder Structure (Post-processor files) 23
Folder Structure (Program Files) 21
Found (Dongle) 17
Frame style (Settings) 9
Function (Exit button) 2
G General (Backing up) 31
General (Program settings) 6
General (Dongle) 16
General (Language Files) 28
I Icon Start (Logos) 3
Imperial Scale (INCH) (Settings) 10
Installed (Post-processor) 11
Integration (Language Files) 30
Internet address (Show/Use) 5
Internet browser (Logos) 3
K  Keyboard (Settings) 10
L Language (Settings) 12
Layout (Settings) 13
License File (License) 20
License Program (License) 16
Load (Registry) 15
Loading (Post-processor INI) 13
Loading (Technology settings file) 11
M  Macros (Backing up) 31
MAKRO (System Folder) 21
Date: 2018-5-7 Rev. 6.5 Page: 36



AdminBasics

-

Management (License)
Modify (Post-processor)

NCDEFxy.TXT (Post-processor files)
Network (Dongle)

Options (License)

Post-processor files (Backing up)
POSTPR (System Folder)

Postpr.ini (Program Files)

Postpr.INI (Post-processor files)
pp_setup_xy.INI (Post-processor files)
Program (Program settings)

Program (License)

Registry (Backing up)
Rolling Back (Registry)
Runtime (Dongle)

Save (Registry)

Saving (Technology settings file)
Screen size (Settings)

Selection (Post-processor)
Serial Number (Dongle)

Server (License)

Settings (Program settings)
Short Descriptions (Post-processor files)
Show (Post-processor)

Slots (Dongle)

Summary (Dongle)

Title page background (Logos)
Tolerances (Program settings)
Tutorial (Logos)

Values (Dongle)

18

27
18

18

31
21
26
26
30

18

13
15

14
11
10
10
21
21

27
10
20
19

18

Page: 37

Rev. 6.5

Date: 2018-5-7



AdminBasics .
IBE!

-

Table of Contents

Welcome to cncCUT's help files 1
General Tips for Navigation of the Program 1
The Administrator's Introduction 2
Selecting a post-processor. 2
Program Settings 7
Program Settings for the Administrator 7
Program 9
Registry 14
Dongle 17
License Management 19
Management of your Dongle and Licenses 19
Program files 22
The Relevant Program files. 22
Post-processor files 24
The Relavante Post-processor Files. 24
The 'POSTPR.INI file. 27
The 'NCDEFxy.TXT" file. 28
International Language Files. 29
The 'pp_setup_xy.INI' file. 31
Backing up 32
Backing up relevant folders and files. 32
Glossary 33
Index 36

Date: 2018-5-7 Rev. 6.5 Page: 38



	Welcome to cncCUT's help files
	General Tips for Navigation of the Program

	The Administrator's Introduction
	Selecting a post-processor.

	Program Settings
	Program Settings for the Administrator
	Program
	Registry
	Dongle

	License Management
	Management of your Dongle and Licenses

	Program files
	The Relevant Program files.

	Post-processor files
	The Relavante Post-processor Files.
	The 'POSTPR.INI' file.
	The 'NCDEFxy.TXT' file.
	International Language Files.
	The 'pp_setup_xy.INI' file.

	Backing up
	Backing up relevant folders and files.

	Glossary
	Index

